

**SECTION IIIA
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPEALATE JURISDICTION**

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 15304 OF 2015

INDIAN VACCINES CORPORATION LTD.

....PETITIONER

VERSUS

**COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX – IV,
NEW DELHI**

....RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that the Special Leave Petition above-mentioned are filed against the judgment and order dated 05th March, 2014 of the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi in I.T.A No. 572 of 2013.

It is further submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that Civil Appeal No. 2394 of 2011 @ Special Leave Petition (C) No. 27751 of 2009 entitled "I.T.OFFICER,NEW DELHI vs INDIAN OIL PANIPAT POWER CONSORTIUM LTD." referred to on Page 'C' is pending which was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 07th March, 2011, when the Hon'ble Court has granted leave. (Copy of order dated 07th March, 2011 is enclosed herewith for reference).

Thereafter, an application for condonation of delay in refiling the Special Leave Petition was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 05th January, 2015 and 13th May, 2015, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order :-

05th January, 2015

"Delay in refiling the special leave petition is condoned subject to deposit a sum of Rs.500/- with the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee within a period of two weeks. The same shall be utilized for the cause of Juvenile justice."

13th May, 2015

"Delay in filing proof of depositing the cost is condoned".

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 18TH DAY OF MAY, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ac3